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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
^

BETWEEN
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND
THE MOUNT VERNON LADIES' ASSOCIATION OF THE UNION
UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
DJ No. 202-79-175

Press Release I Fact Sheet

A. BACKGROUND
j

1. The parties to this Settlement Agreement are the United States and the Mount Vernon Ladies'
Association of the Union.
2. This Agreement resolves a compliance review under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42
U.S.C. § 12181-12189, (the "ADA"), by the United States of certain structures and grounds of
Mount Vernon Estate & Gardens, including the Mount Vernon Mansion, the Mount Vernon Inn
and Shops, the Donald W. Reynolds Museum and Education Center, the Ford Orientation
Center structures and grounds, and the public walks connecting the various structures
(collectively "Mount Vernon").
3. On April 4,2009, the United States notified The Mount Vernon Ladies Association of the
Union ("MVLA") of its findings. The MVLA has fully cooperated with the compliance review
and continues to be committed to bringing its structures and facilities into compliance with the
ADA. To that end the MVLA has remedied almost all of the alleged violations identified by
the United States.
B. JURISDICTION

)

4. The MVLA is a private entity and owns the Mount Vernon Estate & Gardens.
5. Mount Vernon's operations include restaurants, auditoriums, and a museum shop and affect
commerce. Accordingly, Mount Vernon is a place of public accommodation covered by Title
III of the ADA. 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) (B), (D), (E), (H); 28 C.F.R. § 36.104. The MVLA, as
owner of Mount Vernon, is thus, a public accommodation subject to the requirements of Title

III of the ADA its implementing regulations including 42 U.S.C. § 12182 - 12183, 28 C.F.R §
36.101 - 36.504, and 28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A (i.e., the ADA Standards for Accessible
Design ["Standards"]).
6. Under the ADA, places of public accommodations must: Ensure that no individual shall be
discriminated against on the basis of disability in the full and equal enjoyment of its goods,
services, and facilities;Provide full and equal enjoyment of the "goods, services, facilities,
privileges, advantages, or accommodations" in the most integrated setting appropriate to
individuals with disabilities;Modify policies, practices, and procedures in order to afford access
to services, programs, and facilities to individuals with disabilities, unless making such
modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of such services, programs, and facilities;
Remove architectural barriers in its existing facilities where such removal is readily
achievable;Ensure that all newly constructed or altered buildings, exhibits, and facilities are
readily accessible to, and usable by, individuals with disabilities as required by the ADA
regulations, and ensure that contents of its public programs, exhibits, and other offerings are
accessible and effectively communicated to individuals with disabilities making, where
necessary, appropriate auxiliary aids and services available to ensure effective communication
to individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing or who are blind or have low vision, unless
taking such steps would fundamentally alter the nature of the content of public programs and
offerings, or result in an undue burden. 42 U.S.C. § 12182 - 12183; 28 C.F.R. § 36.203,
36.302, 36.303,36.304, and 28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A (i.e., the Standards).
7. The ADA requires the Attorney General to conduct periodic compliance reviews of public
accommodations. 42 U.S.C. § 12188(b) (1) (A) (i); 28 C.F.R. § 36.502(c).
8. The Attorney General is further authorized to commence a civil action in a United States
district court if he is unable to secure voluntary compliance in any case that involves a pattern
or practice of discrimination or that raises issues of general public importance and to seek
injunctive relief, monetary damages, and civil penalties. 42 U.S.C. § 12188(b) (1) (B) and
12188(b) (2); 28 C.F.R. § 36.503(a) and (b).
C. FINDINGS BY THE UNITED STATES
9. The United States Department of Justice conducted a compliance review of the following: the
Mansion, the Mount Vernon Inn and Shops, the Donald W. Reynolds Museum and Education
Center, the Ford Orientation Center, and the public walks and accessible routes connecting
these structures.
10. The Mansion and the Mount Vernon Inn and Shops are considered existing facilities and are
subject to the barrier removal requirements of the ADA, and in certain areas, subject to the
alterations requirements of the ADA. As such, any necessary changes are not required to
exceed the alterations provisions of the Standards. 28 C.F.R. § 36.304; Standards 4.1.6. The
newly constructed Donald W. Reynolds Museum and Education Center, the Ford Orientation
Center structures, their grounds, and the connecting public walks must comply with the new
construction requirements of the ADA. 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a) (1), 28 C.F.R. § 36.401- 406;
Standards 4.1.2; 4.1.3. In addition, the contents of the MVLA's public programs, exhibits, and
other offerings are required to be accessible and effectively communicated to individuals with
disabilities by making appropriate auxiliary aids and services available, where necessary, to
ensure effective communication to individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing or who are blind
or have low vision. 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b) (2) (A) (iii); 28 C.F.R § 36.303.
11. Based on its compliance review the United States made a series of findings. See Appendix 1.

12. As noted in Paragraph 3 above, without admitting any allegation of a violation of the ADA,
Mount Vernon has remedied many of the alleged violations of the ADA.
D. TERMS OF AGREEMENT
13. In order to avoid potential litigation, the parties agree to the terms of this Settlement
Agreement. These terms are intended to redress the alleged violations of the ADA identified by
the United States in Appendix 1.
14. In consideration of the terms of this Agreement, and promises by the MVLA, the Attorney
General agrees to refrain from filing a civil suit in this matter regarding all matters addressed by
this Agreement except as provided in Section F.
15. The MVLA shall ensure that no individual shall be discriminated against on the basis of
disability in the full and equal enjoyment of Mount Vernon's goods, services, and facilities in
compliance with 42 U.S.C. § 12182(a), 28 C.F.R § 36.401-406.
16. The MVLA shall provide full and equal enjoyment of its goods, services, facilities, privileges,
advantages, or accommodations in an integrated setting to individuals with disabilities in
compliance with 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b) (1) (B),28 C.F.R. § 36.203.
17. The MVLA shall make reasonable modifications in its policies, practices or procedures where
necessary to afford access to its goods, services, programs, and facilities to individuals with
disabilities, unless making such modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of such
services, programs and facilities in compliance with 42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) and (b) (2) (A) (ii),
28 C.F.R § 36.302.
18. The MVLA shall ensure that there are no architectural barriers in its existing facilities and
exhibitions where such removal is readily achievable. 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b) (2) (A) (iv), 28
C.F.R § 36.304.
19. The MVLA shall ensure that all newly constructed or altered buildings, facilities, and exhibits,
are readily accessible to, and usable by, individuals with disabilities in compliance with 42
U.S.C. § 12183(a), 28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A (i.e., the Standards).
20. The MVLA shall maintain in operable working condition those features of facilities, including
exhibitions and equipment, that are required to be accessible by this Agreement and under the
ADA.42U.S.C.§ 12183(a),28 C.F.R § 36.211
21. The MVLA shall provide auxiliary aids and services to ensure that the content of its
exhibitions, public programs, and other offerings is accessible and effectively communicated to
individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing or who are blind or have low vision in compliance
with42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii);28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
22. The MVLA shall maintain and update its auxiliary aids and services and the content of
accessible programs, printed material, alternate formats, and other offerings, to ensure that its
public programs and other offerings are accessible and effectively communicated to individuals
with disabilities 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b) (2) (A) (iii), 28 C.F.R § 36.303.
E. SPECIFIC REMEDIAL MEASURES
23. The remedial measures in this Agreement do not threaten or destroy the historic significance of
any structure or facility identified in the Agreement. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.405(b). Without
admitting any allegation of a violation of the ADA, the MVLA has completed or will complete
the remedial measures listed in Appendix 1 within twelve (12) to thirty six months (36) of the
effective date of this Agreement.
24. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Agreement, as defined in Paragraph 37, the MVLA

shall designate or hire an ADA Compliance Officer and shall identify this individual to the
United States. The MVLA will ensure that the ADA Compliance Officer is trained on the
requirements of the ADA as it applies to MVLA's obligations under the ADA. The ADA
Compliance Officer shall be responsible for handling disability-related complaints from the
visitors to Mount Vernon and for ensuring the MVLA's compliance with the ADA.
25. Within 120 days of the effective date of this Agreement, the MVLA shall train all first line
supervisors and managers on the requirements of the ADA as it applies to the MVLA's
obligations under the ADA. The MVLA shall ensure that all newly hired supervisors and
managers receive this training within thirty days of hire.
26. The MVLA shall provide a report annually to the Department, on the anniversary of the
effective date of this Agreement, describing its progress on the completion of its responsibilities
under Section E of this Agreement. The report shall identify and document (e.g., with copies of
construction contracts, photographs and/or design drawings) the corrections that have been
made, any employee training that has occurred (by date and the content of the training) and
provide copies of any ADA-related policies that the MVLA has adopted.
F. IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT
27. The United States shall have the right, during the effective dates of this Agreement and with
reasonable prior notice to the MVLA, to conduct inspections of Mount Vernon and to request
documents or photographs in order to evaluate compliance with this Agreement. The United
States shall make every effort to conduct its inspections at times that are agreeable to the
MVLA so that there is minimal disruption to its operations resulting from such inspections.
28. If the United States believes that the MVLA is not in compliance with any term of this
Agreement, the United States agrees to notify the MVLA in writing of the alleged
noncompliance and attempt to seek a resolution of the matter. If the parties are unable to reach a
resolution within thirty days of the date of the written notification, the United States may seek
enforcement of the terms of this Agreement in any United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Virginia. Alternatively, should the parties be unable to reach a resolution within
sixty days of the date of the United States' written notification, the United States may bring an
action to enforce compliance with the ADA and its implementing regulation.
29. Nothing in this Agreement waives the right of the United States to bring a civil action to
enforce this Agreement or any its provisions.
30. The United States' failure to enforce this entire Agreement or any provision with regard to any
deadline or any other provision contained in this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver
by the United States of any right to do so.
31. This Agreement shall be binding upon the MVLA and its agents and employees and any
successors or assigns. In the event the MVLA seeks to transfer or assign all or part of its
interests in any structure or facility covered by this agreement, and the successor or assign
intends on carrying on the same or similar use of the facility, as a condition of sale, the MVLA
shall obtain the written accession of the successor or assign to any obligations remaining under
this agreement for the remaining term of this Agreement.
32. All notices, demands, or other communications to be provided under this Agreement shall be in
writing and delivered by fax or overnight delivery to the following persons and addresses (or
such other persons and addresses as any party may designate in writing from time to time):
",

For the Mount Vernon Ladies' Association of the Union:

1. James C. Rees
President & CEO
Mount Vernon Ladies' Association
3200 Mount Vernon Memorial Highway
Mount Vernon, Virginia22121
With a copy to:

33.
34.

35.

36.
37.

David Go gal
Blankingship & Keith, P.C.
4200 University Drive
Fairfax, VA22030
2. For the United States:
John L. Wodatch, Chief
Disability Rights Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
AttmEugenia Esch
A signatory to this document in a representative capacity for a partnership, corporation, or other
such entity, represents that he or she is authorized to bind such partnership, corporation, or
other entity to this Agreement.
This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties relating to the compliance
review referred to in Paragraph 1 above, and Department of Justice matter number 202-79-175,
and no other statement, promise or agreement, either written or oral, made by any party or
agents or any party that is not contained in this written Agreement, including its attachments,
shall be enforceable. This Agreement does not purport to remedy any other potential violations
of the ADA or any other federal law. This Agreement does not affect the MVLA's continuing
responsibility to comply with all aspects of the ADA.
If any provision of this Agreement is determined by any court to be unenforceable, the other
terms of this Agreement shall nonetheless remain in full force and effect, provided however,
that if the severance of any such provision materially alters the rights or obligations of the
parties, the United States and the MVLA shall engage in good faith negotiations in order to
adopt mutually agreeable amendments to this Agreement as may be necessary to restore the
parties as closely as possible to the initially agreed upon relative rights and obligations.
A copy of this document or any information contained in it will be made available to any
person by the United States or MVLA on request.
The effective date of this Agreement is the date of the last signature below. The Agreement
shall remain in effect five years from the effective date of the agreement.

For the Mount Vernon Ladies'
Association of the Union

For the United States of America:

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General
United States Attorney

By: James C.Rees President & CEO
Mount Vernon Ladies' Association
Samuel R. Bagenstos
3200 Mount Vernon Memorial Highway Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Mount Vernon, Virginia 22121
By:
John L. Wodatch, Chief
Philip L. Breen, Special Legal Counsel
Roberta S. Kirkendall, Acting Deputy Chief
Eugenia Esch, Trial Attorney
Disability Rights Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202)514-3916
Date

D.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND
THE NEWSEUM, INC.
UNDER TITLE III OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
DJ# 202-16-190
Press Release

A. BACKGROUND
1. The parties to this Settlement Agreement are the United States of America and the
Newseum, Inc., which is located in Washington, D.C.
2. This Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") resolves an investigation and compliance
review conducted by the United States Department of Justice ("Department") of the
Newseum, Inc. under Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189 ("ADA"). Based on the Department's investigation and
compliance review, the Department found that the Newseum, Inc. failed to make all of its
exhibits, public programs, and other offerings readily accessible to and usable by
individuals with disabilities and failed to furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services to
ensure effective communication with patrons with disabilities. The Newseum has fully
cooperated with the compliance review and has remedied some of the alleged violations
identified by the United States.
3. In order to avoid litigation, and without admitting liability, the parties agree to the terms of
this Settlement Agreement. These terms are intended to redress the violations of the ADA

that have been identified by the Department.
B. JURISDICTION
4. The Newseum, Inc. describes itself as a "museum of news," offering patrons an experience
that blends news history with technology and hands-on exhibits. It is located at
555 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., in the District of Columbia, and is a private entity
5. In its facilities, the Newseum, Inc. operates: exhibits, theaters, a conference center, a
learning center, restaurants, and museum shops. Accordingly, the Newseum, Inc. is a place
of public accommodation subject to the requirements of Title III of the ADA and its
implementing regulation. 42 U.S.C. §§ 12182; 28 C.F.R. Part 36.
6. Public accommodations, such as the Newseum, Inc., are required to provide full and equal
enjoyment of their goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, and accommodations
in the most integrated setting appropriate to people with disabilities. 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)
(1)(B); 28 C.F. R. § 36.203(a). Specifically, public accommodations must:
a. Ensure that no individual is discriminated against on the basis of disability in
the full and equal enjoyment of their goods, services, facilities, privileges,
advantages, or accommodations. 42 U.S.C. §12182(a); 28 C.F.R § 36.201(a);
b. Make reasonable modifications in policies, practices, or procedures, when
the modifications are necessary to afford goods, services, facilities, privileges,
advantages, or accommodations to people with disabilities, unless the public
accommodation can demonstrate that making the modifications would
fundamentally alter the nature of the goods, services, facilities, privileges,
advantages, or accommodations. 42 U.S.C. §12182(b)(2)(A)(ii); 28 C.F.R. §
36.302(a);

c. Ensure that no individual with a disability is excluded, denied services,
segregated or otherwise treated differently than other individuals because of the
absence of auxiliary aids and services, unless the public accommodation can
demonstrate that taking those steps would fundamentally alter the nature of the
goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommodations being
offered or would result in an undue burden, i.e., significant difficulty or
•expense. 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii); 28 C.F.R. § 36.303(a);
d. Ensure that all of its newly constructed or altered buildings and facilities,
including exhibits, are readily accessible to, and usable by, people with
disabilities. 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a); 28 C.F.R. §§ 36.401(a)(1), 36.402 (a)(1).
7. The Attorney General is authorized to conduct periodic compliance reviews of public
accommodations under the ADA. 42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(l)(A)(i); 28 C.F.R. § 36.502(c).
8. The Attorney General is further authorized to commence a civil action in a United States
district court if he is unable to secure voluntary compliance in any case that involves a
pattern or practice of discrimination or that raises issues of general public importance, and
to seek injunctive relief, monetary damages, and civil penalties. 42 U.S.C. §§ 12188(b)(1)
(B), 12188(b)(2); 28 C.F.R. § 36.503.
C. APPLICABLE STANDARDS
9. The Newseum, Inc. is housed in a building designed and constructed for first occupancy
after January 26, 1993. Any structure such as the Newseum, Inc., designed and
constructed for first occupancy as a place of public accommodation after that date, must be
readily accessible to and usable by people with disabilities. 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181(7)(H),
12183(a)(1); 28 C.F.R. § 36.401(a)(1).

10. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "1991 Standards" means requirements set forth
in the ADA Standards for Accessible Design, originally published on July 26, 1991, and
republished as Appendix D to 28 C.F.R. Pt. 36. 28 C.F.R. § 36.104.
11. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "2010 Standards" means the 2010 ADA
Standards for Accessible Design, which consists of Appendices B and D to 36 C.F.R. Pt.
1191 (2009), and the requirements contained in subpart D of 28 C.F.R. Pt. 36. 28 C.F.R. §
36.104.
12. The Department began this investigation and conducted architectural surveys of the
Newseum, Inc. before the 2010 Standards took effect. The Department's analysis as to
whether the Newseum, Inc. is in compliance with the ADA is based on the 1991
Standards. As 28 C.F.R. § 36.406(a) makes clear, the 2010 Standards apply to determine
the remedial actions the Newseum, Inc. must take.
D. FINDINGS BY THE UNITED STATES
13. Beginning in May 2011, the Department, with the cooperation of the Newseum, Inc.,
conducted a compliance review, under Title III and the Department's implementing
regulation, 28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, to assess the accessibility of the Newseum, Inc. to patrons
with disabilities.
14. Based on that compliance review, the Department found that the Newseum, Inc. failed to
design and construct facilities that are readily accessible to and usable by people with
disabilities, including but not limited to the following:
• There are protruding objects throughout the Newseum, Inc.;
• Theatres do not all have integrated wheelchair spaces and companion seats;

• Women's toilet rooms do not have the required ambulatory accessible stall;
• The Source Restaurant's swinging door to its outdoor patio has a threshold height
of 2 inches instead of the permissible maximum height of a half-inch;
• Patrons who use mobility aids cannot participate in the Annenberg Theater's "4D
Experience."
15. The Department further determined that the Newseum, Inc. failed to make all of its
exhibits, public programs, and other offerings accessible and failed to furnish appropriate
auxiliary aids and services to ensure effective communication with patrons with
disabilities in several ways, including but not limited to the following:
• Auxiliary aids and services are not provided for patrons who are blind or have low
vision in all public programs, media, and exhibits;
• Auxiliary aids and services are not provided for patrons who are deaf or hard of
hearing in all public programs, media, and exhibits;
• Theaters do not all have the required assistive listening systems for patrons who
are deaf or hard of hearing; and
• Controls on interactive multimedia exhibits and technologies are not all within the
reach range of patrons who use wheelchairs or are of short stature.
16. Based on its investigation and compliance review, the United States made a series of
findings regarding the Newseum, Inc.'s lack of accessibility to people with disabilities.
These findings are listed in Appendix. 1.
E. TERMS OF AGREEMENT

17. The Newseum, Inc. shall insure that no individual is discriminated against on the basis of
disability in the full and equal enjoyment of its goods, services, facilities, privileges,
advantages, or accommodations. 42 U.S.C. §§ 12182; 28 C.F.R § 36.201(a).
18. The Newseum, Inc. shall provide full and equal enjoyment of its goods, services, facilities,
privileges, advantages, and accommodations in the most integrated setting appropriate to
people with disabilities. 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(B); 28 C.F.R. § 36.203.
19. The Newseum, Inc. shall make reasonable modifications in policies, practices, or
procedures, when the modifications are necessary to afford goods, services, facilities,
privileges, advantages, or accommodations to people with disabilities, unless the
Newseum, Inc. can demonstrate that making the modifications would fundamentally alter
the nature of the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommodations. 42
U.S.C. §12182(b)(2)(A)(ii); 28 C.F.R. § 36.302.
20. The Newseum, Inc. shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary
to ensure effective communication with people with disabilities unless the Newseum, Inc.
can demonstrate that taking those steps would fundamentally alter the nature of the goods,
services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommodations being offered or result in an
undue burden, i.e., significant difficulty or expense.
"Auxiliary aids and services" includes (1) Qualified interpreters on-site or through video remote interpreting (VRI)
services; notetakers; real-time computer-aided transcription services; written
materials; exchange of written notes; assistive listening devices; assistive
listening systems; open and closed captioning, including real-time captioning;
videotext displays; accessible electronic and information technology; or other
effective methods of making aurally delivered information available to

individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing;
(2) Qualified readers; taped texts; audio recordings; Brailled materials and
displays; screen reader software; magnification software; optical readers;
secondary auditory programs (SAP); large print materials; accessible electronic
and information technology; or other effective methods of making visually
delivered materials available to individuals who are blind or have low vision;
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii); 28 C.F.R. §§ 36.303 (a) - (c).
The Newseum, Inc. shall ensure that the visual and audio contents of its website conform
to the Level A and Level AA Success Criteria and Conformance Requirements of the Web
Content Accessibility Guidelines ("WCAG") 2.0 (Dec. 11, 2008), published by the World
Wide Web Consortium ("W3C"), Web Accessibility Initiative ("WAI"), available at
www.w3 .org/TRWCAG/.
21. The Newseum, Inc. shall ensure that all of its additions and exhibits are readily accessible
to, and usable by, people with disabilities: it shall also ensure that, to the maximum extent
feasible, any altered portions of the facility are readily accessible to, and usable by, people
with disabilities. 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2) and 28 C.F.R. §§ 36.401- 405.
22. The Newseum, Inc. shall maintain in operable working condition those features of its
facilities, including exhibits and equipment, required to be accessible by this Agreement
under the ADA. 28 C.F.R. § 36.211.
Remedial Measures
23. Within one year (12 months) of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Newseum, Inc.
shall complete all the remedial measures identified in Appendix 1 and the remedial actions
to its website in Paragraph 20.

24. The Newseum, Inc. has retained a consultant to certify that any alterations or additions to
the facilities, including exhibits, comply with the requirements of the ADA and this
Agreement.
25. Within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Newseum, Inc. has
designated and shall continue to designate an ADA Compliance Officer and provide the
individual's job description to the Department. No later than sixty (60) days after the
selection, the Newseum, Inc. shall ensure that the ADA Compliance Officer undergoes
training on the Newseum, Inc.'s obligations under the ADA and this Agreement, at the
expense of the Newseum, Inc. The ADA Compliance Officer shall be responsible for
handling disability-related complaints from the patrons of the Newseum, Inc. and for
ensuring the Newseum, Inc.'s compliance with the ADA and this Agreement.
26. Within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Newseum, Inc. shall
develop an ADA Complaint Resolution Policy to address ADA-related complaints and
shall provide a copy of the policy to the Department for review and approval. This policy
shall identify the ADA Compliance Officer, the procedure for filing complaints, and the
process by which complaints will be investigated and resolved. The Newseum, Inc. shall
implement the policy within thirty (30) days of approval by the Department.
27. Within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Newseum, Inc. shall,
under the direction of the ADA Compliance Officer, train all supervisors and managers on
the Newseum, Inc.'s obligations under the ADA and this Agreement. The Newseum, Inc.
shall ensure that all newly hired supervisors and managers receive this training within
thirty (30) days of hire or promotion.
28. The Newseum, Inc. shall provide a written report annually to the Department regarding its
progress with respect to the completion of its obligations under this Agreement, including

under Section E. The report shall identify and document (e.g., with copies of construction
contracts, photographs and/or design drawings) the revisions that have been made and any
training of employees that has occurred (by date and the content of the training), as well as
provide copies of any ADA-related policies that the Newseum, Inc. has adopted. The
report shall be provided to the Department annually on the anniversary of the Effective
Date of this Agreement, except that the last report shall be provided three months prior to
the expiration of this Agreement. If, prior to the expiration date set forth in Paragraph 40,
the Newseum, Inc. can certify that it has fully complied with the terms of this Agreement
and completed all the remedial measures listed in Appendix 1. and the Department accepts
that certification, then the Newseum, Inc.'s continuing obligation to file annual reports
under this paragraph will cease.
29. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Newseum, Inc. shall
deliver to counsel for the United States a certified check in the amount of $15,000 (fifteen
thousand dollars), payable to the United States Treasury, as authorized by 42 U.S.C. §
12188(b)(2)(C) and 28 C.F.R. § 36.504(a)(3), as amended.
F. IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT
30. The Department shall have the right, during the course of this Agreement and with seven
(7) days notice to the Newseum, Inc., to conduct inspections of the Newseum, Inc. and to
request documents or photographs in order to evaluate compliance with this Agreement.
The Department shall make every effort to conduct its inspections at times that are
agreeable to the Newseum, Inc. so as to cause minimal disruption to its operations.
31. If the Department believes that the Newseum, Inc. is not in compliance with this
Agreement or any requirements contained herein, the Department will notify the
Newseum, Inc. in writing of the alleged noncompliance and attempt to seek a resolution of

the matter with the Newseum, Inc. If the parties are unable to reach a resolution within
thirty (30) days of the date of the Department's written notification, the Department may
seek enforcement of the terms of this Agreement and/or the ADA in court. In the event a
court determines that the Newseum, Inc. has failed to comply with any term of this
Agreement, such failure to comply shall be treated as a second failure to comply with Title
III of the ADA, and the Department may seek, and the court may assess, civil penalties as
provided in 42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(2)(C).
32. In consideration for the Agreement set forth above, the United States will not institute any
civil action alleging discrimination based on the allegations raised in Paragraphs 14-16,
except as provided in Paragraph 31 above.
33. The Department's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed
as a waiver by the Department of any right to enforce any other provision.
34. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Newseum, Inc., and its agents, and employees.
In the event the Newseum, Inc. seeks to transfer or assign all or part of its interests in any
exhibition or facility covered by this Agreement, and the successor or assignee intends to
carry on the same or similar use of the facility, as a condition of sale, the Newseum, Inc.
shall obtain the written accession of the successor or assignee to any obligations remaining
under this Agreement for the remaining term of this Agreement.
35. All notices, demands, or other communications to be provided under this Agreement shall
be in writing and delivered by email or overnight delivery to the following persons and
addresses (or such other persons and addresses as any party may designate in writing from
time to time):
1. For the Newseum, Inc.:
Mr. James C. Duff

Chief Executive Officer
Newseum, Inc.
555 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
2. For the United States:
Rebecca B. Bond, Chief
Disability Rights Section
U.S. Department of Justice
1425 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(Fax) 202-305-9775
36. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties relating to
Department of Justice Case No. 202-16-190, and no other statement, promise or
agreement, either written or oral, made by either party or agents of any party, that is not
contained in this written Agreement, including Appendix 1. shall be enforceable.
37. If any provision of this Agreement is determined by any court to be unenforceable, the
other terms of this Agreement shall nonetheless remain in full force and effect, provided
however, that if the severance of any such provision materially alters the rights or
obligations of the parties, the Department and the Newseum, Inc. shall engage in good
faith negotiations in order to adopt mutually agreeable amendments to this Agreement as
may be necessary to restore the parties as closely as possible to the agreed upon relative
rights and obligations.
38. This Agreement does not affect the Newseum, Inc.'s continuing responsibility to comply
with all aspects of the ADA not covered by this Agreement.

39. A signatory to this document in a representative capacity for the Newseum, Inc. represents
that he or she is authorized to bind the Newseum, Inc. to this Agreement.
40. The Effective Date of this Agreement is the date of the last signature below. The
Agreement shall remain in effect for three years from the Effective Date, unless extended
by written agreement of the parties.

For the Newseum, Inc.

For the United States of America:

Bv: /s/ James C. Duff
James C. Duff
Chief Executive Officer, Newseum

Jocelyn Samuels
Acting Assistant Attorney General;
Eve L. Hill;
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
By: /s/ Eugenia Esch
Rebecca B. Bond, Chief
Sheila M. Foran, Special Legal Counsel
Amanda Maisels, Acting Deputy Chief
Eugenia Esch, Trial Attorney
Disability Rights Section
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202)514-3816

Date: 12/5/2013

Date 12/6/2013

Appendix 1-A
Newseum, Washington, D.C.
Architectural Findings and Remedial Measures
Throughout the Museum (including the Knight Conference Center)

Item

Location

1

Public Toilet
Room Entry
Doors

Photo

Public Toilet
Rooms

1

All Public
Toilet Rooms

2

Women’s
Toilet Rooms
(Concourse,
2nd, 3rd, 4th
and 7th
Levels)

3

Women’s
Toilet Rooms
- except
Level One
near Group
Ticketing
Men’s Toilet
Room on
Level One
adjacent to
the Pulitzer
Prize Photos
All Newseum

4, 5

2

3

4

5

6

6,

Findings
The entry doors into all of
the public use toilet rooms
require more than the
maximum allowable 5
pounds of force to open.
There is less than 18 inches
wide of maneuvering
clearance on the latch, pull
side of the entry door.

1991
Stds
Citation
28 CFR
pt 36
§§ 4.1.3
(7) (b),
4.13.11
(2) (b)

2010
Stds
Remedial Measures
Citation
28 CFR
pt 36
Adjust the closer so that §§
the door opens with 5
206.5.2,
pounds of force or less. 404.2.9(
[Completed]
1)

§4.13.6
and Fig.
25 (a) –
floor
plan on
left

Relocate the trash cans
and the safety guard
dispenser to be outside
of the maneuvering
clearance on the pull
side of the entry door.
[Completed]
Provide insulation to
water supply and drain
pipes under lavatories
to protect against
contact. [Completed]

§§
206.5.2,
404.2.4,
Fig.
404.2.4.
1(a)[1]

§§4.1.3
(11),
4.22.4

Provide a stall
complying with §
604.8.2.

§§
213.3.1,
604.8.2

None of the hot water
supply or drain pipes on the
designated accessible
lavatories are insulated or
otherwise configured to
prevent contact.
The toilet rooms in the listed
locations have 6 or more
stalls but lack an
ambulatory stall that is 36
inches wide with an outward
swinging, self-closing door
and parallel grab bars.
The open end of the counter
containing the lavatory
fixtures is mounted between
27 inches and 80 inches
above the finish floor with its
leading edge protruding
more than 4 inches into the
circulation path.

§§ 4.1.3
(11),
4.19.4

§§
213.3.4,
606.5

§§ 4.1.3
(2),
4.4.1
and Fig.
8 (a)

Install a canedetectable bracket to
the open end(s) of the
lavatory counter.

§§
204.1,
307.2,
Fig.
307.2

The accessible portion of

§ 7.2

Remove merchandise

§§

Stores

33,
34,
35

the counter is obstructed by
the merchandise and the
“cash wrap” service.

and 28
C.F.R §
36.211

36,
37

Merchandise is displayed
on tables set in front of
other tables resulting in the
required clear floor space at
the second table being
blocked by the first table.
Some types of merchandise
are displayed as high as 72
inches above the finish floor
(i.e., the Will Shortz
crossword books are
displayed at 72 inches
above the finish floor) and
outside the reach range of a
patron who uses a
wheelchair or scooter.
Stanchions have a strip that
is 35 inches above the finish
floor with a span that is
more than 12 inches wide.

§ 4.2.4.1 Relocate tables so that
and Fig. the required clear floor
4 (a)
space is available for
each table. [Completed]

The space between the 2
posts is 43 inches above
the finish floor with a span
that is 27 inches wide,
which is more than the 12
inches maximum width
allowed.

§ 4.4.1
and Fig.
8 (c)

7

All Newseum
Stores

38,
39,
40,
41,
42,
43

Stanchions

44,
45

8

10

227.3,
904.4.1,
28 CFR
§ 36.211
§§
227.3,
904.4.1

§§ 4.2.5,
4.2.6,
Figs. 5
and 6
and 28
CFR §
36.202

Display some of each
type of merchandise
between 15 inches and
48 inches above the
finish floor. [Completed]

§§ 202,
308,
Figs.
308.2.1,
308.3.1

§ 4.4.1
and Fig.
8 (c)

Either modify the
stanchion so that the
horizontal strip is 12
inches wide or less or
change the stanchion to
a “dual line” model that
has 2 strips, with one
strip no higher than 27
inches above the finish
floor.
Either block the open
space between the 2
posts with an element
that extends to the floor
from the bottom of the
monitor or add a
horizontal bar or strip
that is no higher than
27 inches above the
finish floor between the
2 posts.

§§
204.1,
307.3,
Fig.
307.3

9

Video
46,
Monitors on 2 47
Posts in
Various
Locations

blocking access to the
lowered section of the
counter. [Completed]

§§
106.5,
204.1,
307.3,
Fig.
307.3

Concourse Level

Item

Location

Protruding Objects
11
(a) Funny

Photo Findings

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36

Remedial
Measures

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36

48, 49 These exhibit cases are

§ 4.4.1 and

Install a cane-

§§

Pages”
exhibit case
(b) “News in
the Two
Berlins”
exhibit case

mounted between 27 inches
and 80 inches above the
finish floor with their leading
edges protruding more than 4
inches into the circulation
path.

Fig. 8 (a)

detectable
bracket at the
open end(s) of
these exhibits.

204.1,
307.2,
Fig.
307.2

Modify
procedures to
train staff to warn
patrons with
visual disabilities
that the entry
portal of the
Berlin Wall Death
Tower lacks the
required vertical
clearance (which
is 80 inches or 6
feet, 8 inches)
and to assist
them to enter the
Death Tower
without walking
into the bottom
edge of the roof
structure of the
Death Tower
entry portal.
Relocate the
recycling bin so it
does not block
the actuator.
[Completed]

§§
204.1,
307.4,
Fig.
307.4

These double
doors are
automatic doors.
Program the door
so that both doors
open when the
actuator is
pushed.

§§
206.5.
2,
404.2.
3, Fig.
404.2.
3(a)

(c) “Fall of
the Wall”
exhibit case
Overhead Hazards
Berlin Wall
Death Tower

52, 53 The bottom edge of the roof
§§ 4.1.3(2),
structure of the “Berlin Wall
4.4.2, Fig.
Death Tower” is 77½ inches
8(a)
above the finish floor, not the
minimum 80 inches above the
finish floor.

12

Learning
Center
13

Sports
Theater
14

54,
The double doors to the
§ 36.211
55, 56 Learning Center are
automatic doors but a patron
using a wheelchair is unable
to operate them because the
actuator on the inside of the
Learning Center is blocked by
a recycling bin.
57
The entrance doors to the
§§ 4.1.3 (7)
Sports Theater are double
(b), 4.13.4
doors. Each leaf provides
29½ inches of clear width. At
least one leaf must provide 32
inches of clear width with the
door open 90 degrees,
measured between the face

§§
206.5.
2,
404.2.
4

“The Food
Section”
Restaurant
15

“The Food
Section”
Restaurant
16

of the door and the opposite
stop.
58, 59 The coffee cup lids are
located more than the
maximum of 54 inches above
the finish floor required for a
side reach.

60,
The tray drop off is located
61,
more than the required 34
62, 63 inches above the finish floor.
It is 37¾ inches above the
finish floor.

§§ 4.1.3 (13),
4.27.3, 4.2.6,
Fig. 6 (b), 28
CFR §
36.202

Provide lids that
are located no
higher than 48
inches above the
finish floor.
[Completed]

§ 5.5, Fig.53

Lower the tray
drop off to be no
higher than 34
inches above the
finish floor.
[Completed –
New drop area
installed and staff
trained to bus
tables]

28
CFR
§§36.2
02,
308,
Fig.
308.3.
1
§§
227.4,
904.5.
2

Level 1

Item

Location

Photo Findings

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36

Remedial
Measures

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36

Install a canedetectable
bracket at the
open end(s) of
the speaker.

§§
204.1,
307.2,
Fig.
307.2

Protruding Objects
(a) The
speaker on
the rear wall
of the theater
in the Pulitzer
Prize Photos
area

17

(b) The box
displaying
the camera
that Charles
Porter used
to
photograph
the
Oklahoma
City bombing
destruction.

50,
51,64,
65,
66,
67,
68,
69, 70

These items are mounted
§ 4.1.3 (2),
between 27 inches and 80
4.4.1 and Fig.
inches above the finish floor
8 (a)
with their leading edges
protruding more than 4 inches
into the circulation path.

(c) The
holders for
the “Front
Pages” on
the exterior
of the
Newseum on
the
Pennsylvania
Avenue side.
(d) “Fall of
the Wall”
exhibit case.

18

19

20

21

22

Public
Women’s
Toilet Room
adjacent to
Group
Ticketing

71,
The side grab bar in the
72,
standard accessible stall is
73, 74 loose and does not provide
the 250 pounds of structural
strength from the forces and
stresses set out in §4.26.3.

§§ 4.1.3 (11),
4.22.4,
4.17.6, 4.26.3

Public
Women’s
Toilet Room
adjacent to
Group
Ticketing

7, 8

The center line of the toilet is
25¾ inches from the side wall
and not the required 18
inches from the side wall.

§§ 4.1.3 (11),
4.22.4, 4.17.3
and Fig. 30
(a)

Drinking
Fountain
adjacent to
Group
Ticketing

9

The only wheelchair
accessible drinking fountain
on Level One is not a “hi-lo”
fountain.

§ 4.1.3 (10)
(a)

Public Men’s
Toilet Room
adjacent to
Group
Ticketing

10,
The center line of the toilet is
11, 12 26 inches from the side wall
and not the required 18
inches from the side wall.

§§ 4.1.3 (11),
4.22.4, 4.17.3
and Fig. 30
(a)

Pay Phones
adjacent to
the Coat
Check near
Pulitzer Prize
Photos

86,
The pay phone to the left
87,
lacks the required 27 inches
88, 89 high by 30 inches wide knee
space and the higher pay
phone with portable TTY
below it is mounted with the
portable TTY and the pay
phone unit between 27 inches

§§ 4.1.3 (17)
(a), 4.31.2,
Fig. 44, §§
4.1.3 (2),
4.4.1 and Fig.
8 (a)

Repair the side
grab bar to
provide the
required minimum
of 250 pounds of
structural
strength.
[Completed]
Either move the
toilet or furr out
the wall so that
the center of the
toilet is located 16
-18 inches from
the side wall.
Either install a hilo drinking
fountain or a
standard height
drinking fountain
complying with §
602.7 on Level
One. [Completed]
Move the toilet so
that the center of
the toilet is
located 16
inches-18 inches
from the side wall.
Modify the bottom
of both of the pay
phone units so
that they can be
raised up to be at
least 27 inches
above the finish
floor. Install a

§§
213.2,
604.5,
609.8

§§
213.2,
604.2,
Fig.
604.2(
a)
§§
211.2,
602.7

§§
213.2,
604.2,
Fig.
604.2(
a)
§§
217.2,
704.2.
1.2,
Fig.
704.2.
1.2,
204.1,

and 80 inches above the
finish floor with their leading
edges protruding more than 4
inches into the circulation
path.
Annenberg
Theater (460
seats total)
Area along
14
the back of
the cross
aisle between
the upper
and lower
seating areas

23

§ 4.33.3

“Upper
Annenberg”

15,
Only two aisle transfer seats
16, 17 (seats EE2 and EE24)
instead of the minimum of
three aisle seats have folding
armrests.

§ 4.1.3 (19)

The “Fourth
Dimension”

People with mobility
disabilities are denied
participation in the “4D
Experience” with seats that
shake, and emit puffs of cool
air and “rat tails.”

§ 36.202 (a)

24

25

There only two, not the
required minimum of six,
wheelchair locations which
are “an integral part of the
fixed seating plan” as
required. The area along the
back of the cross aisle is not
an “integral part of the fixed
seating plan” and the
companion seats provided
there are not equivalent in
size, quality, and comfort to
the seating in the immediate
area.

cane-detectable
bracket to the
open end(s) of
both pay phones.
[Completed]

307.2,

Provide at least
four additional
wheelchair
spaces that are
an integral part of
the fixed seating
plan and are on
an accessible
route. Provide,
also, at least one
companion seat
that is equivalent
in size, quality,
and comfort to the
seating in the
immediate area,
for each of the
four additional
required
wheelchair
spaces.
Provide at least
one more aisle
transfer seat,
closest to an
accessible route,
either with a
folding or with a
retractable
armrest on the
aisle side.
Convert the
armrest on the
aisle side to be a
folding armrest or
a retractable
armrest and
remove the
handrails
adjacent to seats
101 and 118 in
Row D.

§§
221.2.
2,
802.1,
Figs.
802.1.
2,
802.1.
3 §§
221.3,
802.3

§§
221.4,
802.4

28
CFR §
36.202
(a), §
802

Level 2, 3, 4, and 5

Item

Location

Protruding Objects
(a) The
“Chopper
News” reader
rail (Level 2)
(b) The
“News in 100
Languages”
monitor
(Level 3)
(c) The “In
Your Face”
reader rail
(Level 3)

26

(d) The
“Covering
Catastrophe
– World
Trade
Center”
reader rail
(Level 4)
(e) The
“Whiteboard
Wizard”
display in
Tim
Russert’s
Office (Level
4)
(f) The “Tell
Us What You
Think”
monitor
(Level 4)
(g) The 3

Photo Findings

18,
19,
20,
21,
22,
23,
24,
25,
26,
27,
28,
29,
30, 31

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36

These items are mounted
§ 4.1.3 (2),
between 27 inches and 80
4.4.1 and Fig.
inches above the finish floor
8 (a)
with their leading edges
protruding more than 4 inches
into the circulation path.

Remedial
Measures

Install canedetectable
brackets on both
end(s) of these
items.
[27a Completed]

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36
§§
204.1,
307.2,
Fig.
307.2

computer
monitors
under the
quotation
from Oprah
Winfrey
(Level 4)
(h) The
“Satellite
Breakthrough
” reader
board Level
4)
(i) The “Great
Ideas”
brochure
holder (Level
5)
Level 3

Item

Location

Protruding Objects
Pennsylvania
Avenue
Studio

Photo Findings

91

The stanchions in front of the
PA Avenue studio have a
strip that is 35½ inches above
the finish floor with a span
that is more than 12 inches
wide.

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36

§ 4.1.3 (2),
4.4.1 and Fig.
8 (c)

27

Remedial
Measures

Modify the
stanchion so that
the horizontal
strip is 12 inches
wide or less or
change the
stanchion to a
“dual line” model
that has 2 strips
with one strip no
higher than 27
inches above the
finish floor.

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36
§§
204.1,
307.3,
Fig.
307.3

Level 4

Item

Location

Photo Findings

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36

Remedial
Measures

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36

The
“Running
from Danger”
Theater

There are 2 benches of equal
length in this room so the
wheelchair locations are not
“an integral part of the fixed
seating plan” as required.

§ 4.33.3

28

Modify the front
bench to be
shorter so that
there is a
wheelchair space
at the end of the
bench similar to
the configuration
in the “Sidebar”
theaters on Level
5.

§§
221.2.
2,
802.1

Level 5

Item

Location

Drinking
Fountain

Photo Findings

To achieve the minimum
water stream height of 4
inches requires more than 5
pounds.

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§§ 4.1.3 (10)
(a), 4.15.4,
4.27.4

29

Remedial
Measures
Adjust the
drinking fountain
controls so that
no more than 5
pounds is needed
to get a water
stream that is 4
inches high.
[Completed]

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36
§§
211.1,
602.3,
309.4,
602.6

Level 6

Item

30

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36

Location

Photo Findings

Public Men’s
Toilet Room

75, 76 The side grab bar in the
§§ 4.1.3 (11),
standard accessible stall is 36 4.22.4, 4.17.6
inches long.
and Fig. 30
(d)

Remedial
Measures
Install a 42 inches
long side grab bar
so that it is
located 12 inches
maximum from
the rear wall and
extends 54 inches
minimum from the
rear wall with the
top of the bar
between 33
inches and 36
inches above the
finish floor.

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36
§§
213,
603,
604.5.
1, Fig.
604.5.
1,§
609.4.

Level 7 – The Knight Conference Center

Item

Location

Photo Findings

All Public
Toilet Rooms
in the Knight
Conference
Center

92

The underside of each
lavatory basin has an
abrasive surface.

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§§ 4.1.3(11),
4.22.6,
4.19.4, 4.2.6
and Fig. 6.

The coat hook in the standard
accessible stall is mounted
with the top hook beyond the
required high reach range.

32

93

The standard accessible stall
has no grab bars at the side
and rear of the toilet as
required.

Configure the
apron at the front
of the counter to
protect against
contact.
Lower the coat
hook so that it is
at least 24 inches
from the
side/corner wall
and no higher
than 48 inches
above the finish
floor.
[Completed]

31

Public Men’s
Toilet Room
across from
room #705

Remedial
Measures

§§ 4.1.3(11),
4.22.4,
4.17.6, 4.26,
Fig. 30 (a).

On the wall at the
side of the toilet in
the standard
accessible stall
install a 42 inches
long grab bar that
is located 12
inches maximum
from the rear wall
and extends 54
inches minimum
from the rear wall.
On the wall at the
rear of the toilet in
the standard
accessible stall
install a 36 inches
long rear grab bar
so that it extends
12 inches from
the center line of
the water closet
toward the side
wall and 24
inches from the

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36
§§
213.3.
4,
606.5
§§
308.1,
604.8.
3.

§§
213,
603,
604.5,
Figs.
604.5.
1 and
604.5.
2

centerline of the
water closet
toward the open
side.
94
33
93

The standard accessible stall
has a cross slope of more
than 2% in front of both the
toilet and the adjacent lower
urinal.
The toilet paper dispenser is
on the far side of the standard
accessible stall not within
reach under the side wall
grab bar as required.

§ 4.1.3 (11),
4.22.3, 4.3.7

Level out the floor
so that it has no
slopes greater
than 2%.

§§
206.2.
4,
403.3

§§ 4.1.3(11),
4.16.6, 4.22.7
and Fig. 30.

§§
213.3.
2,
604.7,
Fig.
604.7

The clear floor spaces
required at the sanitary
napkin/tampon vending
machine and at the paper
towel dispenser are blocked
by a portable trash
receptacle.

§ 4.27.2 and
Figs. 5 and 6

Install a toilet
paper dispenser
that is between 7
– 9 inches in front
of the water
closet measured
to the center line
of the dispenser.
Install the outlet
of the dispenser
at 15 – 48 inches
maximum above
the finish floor
and not located
behind the grab
bar.
Relocate the
trash receptacle
so it no longer
blocks the
sanitary
napkin/tampon
vending machine
and the paper
towel dispenser.
[Completed]
Relocate the
reader boards so
that the bottom
edges are 80
inches above the
finish floor.

34

35

Public
Women’s
Toilet Room
adjacent to
the Elevators

95

Protruding
Objects/
Overhead
Hazards

82, 83 3 electronic “reader boards”
are mounted with their bottom
edges at 68 inches above the
36
finish floor not the minimum
80 inches above the finish
floor.
The Source Restaurant

§§ 4.1.3(2),
4.4.2, Fig.
8(a)

Item

Location

Photo Findings

1991 Stds
Citation 28
CFR pt 36

37

Sloped

96, 97 A route with a running slope

§§ 4.8.1,

Remedial
Measures
Install compliant

§§
205.1,
309.2

§§
204.1,
307.4,
Fig.
307.4

2010
Stds
Citatio
n 28
CFR
pt 36
§§

Walkway to
Main
Entrance

Throughout
the
Restaurant

38

greater than 5% (1:20)
constitutes a ramp and must
comply with § 4.8 of the
Standards. This walkway has
a running slope greater than
5% (1:20) and lacks
handrails.

Entry Doors
The following entry doors
require more than the
maximum allowable of 5
pounds of force to open: ·
Each of the women’s toilet
rooms on the second floor
and on the “main” level ·

4.8.5,4.26,
Fig. 17

handrails along
both sides of the
sloped walkway
to the main
entrance.

206.1,
403.4,
303.4,
405.8,
505,
Figs.
405.9.
1 and
405.9.
2

§§ 4.1.3 (7)
(c), 4.13.11
(2) (b)

Adjust the closer
so that the door
opens with 5
pounds of force or
less; or install
push-button door
controls to
engage the power
operators without
having to push
the doors.

§§
206.5.
2,
404.2.
9(1)

Provide signs with
raised letters that
are 1/32nd of an
inch above the
background of the
sign. [Completed]
Provide Grade 2
Braille translation
of the words on a
sign with a matte,
eggshell, or other
non-glare finish.
[Completed]

§§
216.2,
703.1,
703.2,
703.3,
703.5
§§
216.2,
703.2,
703.3,
703.4,
Figs.
703.3.
1,
703.3.
2,
703.4.
1
§§
205.1,
309.3,
308.2.
1,
Figs.,
308.2.

Each of the men’s toilet
rooms on the second floor
and on the “main” level ·
The private dining room
Second Floor
Toilet Rooms
39

Permanent Room Identification Signs
98
The signs identifying the
§§ 4.1.3 (16)
women’s and the men’s toilet (a), 4.30.4
rooms have letters that are
indented, not letters that are
raised 1/32nd of an inch.
99

The signs identifying the
women’s and the men’s toilet
rooms do not have a Grade 2
Braille translation of the
words on the sign. The
backgrounds of the signs
identifying the toilet rooms do
not have an eggshell, matte,
or other non-glare finish, as
required.

§§ 4.1.3 (16)
(a), 4.30.4,
4.30.5

100

The only trash can in this
room has a lid that must be
raised by operating a pedal
that is 1 inches above the
finish floor.

§§ 4.22.7,
4.27.3,
4.2.5/6, Figs.
5 and 6

40

41

Women’s
Toilet Room
on the
Second Floor

Provide a trash
can without a lid.
[Completed]

101

The entry door lock requires
tight grasping, tight pinching,
and twisting of the wrist to
operate.

§§ 4.1.3 (7)
(c), 4.13.9

42

“Main Level”
(one level
below street
level) Toilet
Rooms
43

Permanent Room Identification Signs
102
The signs identifying the
§§ 4.1.3 (16)
women’s and the men’s toilet (a), 4.30.4
room consist of a single letter
that is not raised 1/32nd of an
inch above the background of
the sign. These single letters
are raised 1 inch above the
wall surface and they do not
have a Grade 2 Braille
translation of the words on
the sign.

103

“Main Level”
(one level
below street
level) Toilet
Rooms

Mirrors
104,
Men’s: The bottom of the
105
reflecting surface is mounted
at 41½ inches above the
finish floor.
Women’s: The bottom of
reflecting surface is mounted
at 43 inches above the finish
floor.

Install permanent
room
identification
signage compliant
with §§ 703.1,
703.2, and 703.5
of the 2010 ADA
Standards.
[Completed]

§§ 4.1.3(11),
4.22.7,
4.27.3, 4.2.6,
Fig. 6(b)

Provide a coat
hook located at or
below the
maximum height
of 48 inches.

§ 4.1.3 (11),
4.22.6, 4.19.6
and Fig. 31

Move the existing
mirrors down in
both toilet rooms
so that the bottom
edge of the
reflecting surface
is no higher than
40 inches
maximum above
the finish floor or
install a full length

Women’s toilet room: The
coat hook is mounted at 64½
inches above the finish floor.

44

45

Men’s toilet room: The coat
hook is mounted at 65 inches
above the finish floor.

1,
308.3.
1
Provide an entry
§§
door latch or
206.5.
locking
2,
mechanism that is 404.2.
operable with one 7,
hand and does
309.4
not require tight
grasping,
pinching, or
twisting of the
wrist.
§§
216.2,
703.1,
703.2,
703.3,
703.4,
703.5,
Figs.
703.3.
1,
703.3.
2,
703.4.
1
§§
213.3.
7,
308.2.
1,
603.4.
§§
308.1,
604.8.
3.
§§
213.3.
5,
603.3

46

Door to
Outdoor
Dining
Terrace

106

The door threshold height is
2¾ inches and exceeds the
maximum height of ½ inches
permitted for a threshold at a
swinging door.

§§ 4.1.3(7)
(c), 4.13.8,
4.5.2

Elevator

107

Control panel: The car control
button for the main entry floor
(in this case, the number “1”)
is not designated by a raised
star to the left of the floor
designation.

§§ 4.1.3(5),
4.10.12 (2)

47

mirror in each of
these toilet
rooms.
Modify the
threshold height
to be no more
than ½ inches in
height and
beveled at 1:2
maximum.
Install an applied
plate of a raised
star immediately
to the left of the
call button labeled
“1.” [Completed]

§§
206.5.
2,
404.2.
5
§§
206.6,
407.4.
7.1,
Table
407.4.
7.1.3

[1] Unless specifically stated otherwise, figures are provided for informational purposes only.

Appendix 1-B Newseum, Washington, D.C. Effective Communication and Modifications of Policie

B-1 Auxiliary Aids and Services for Patrons Who Are Bli
Architecture, Interior Space, Exterior Exhibits
Item

Component

Photo

Newseum’s Floor Plan

200, 201

Front Pages Exhibit (exterior)

202

48

49

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
The building’s floor plan is § 36.303 (a),
available only in print
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)
format.
The exhibit’s layout and
§ 36.303 (a),
visual content is not
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)
presented in an
accessible format.
Findings

The label content is only
available in print format.

Re

Pro
ac
ma
Pro
ac
rec
de
pa
ex

Pro
for
Ticket Counter

203

Information Desk

204

50
51

The visual information
§ 36.303 (a),
and images on the
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)
display monitors behind
the ticket counter are not
in an accessible format.
Information describing the § 36.303

Pro
ac
rec
de
co
Pro

Newseum’s accessible
features is only available
in print format.

(a),(b)(2)-(4), and
(c)

Ne
an
(e.
lar
[Br
Auxiliary Aids and Services for Patrons Who Are Blind
Exhibits
Item

Component

Photo

Findings

• Great Hall of News

205 (typical)

The visual content of the
listed exhibits is not in an
accessible format.

• Pulitzer Prize Photographs
Gallery
• Gutenberg’s Art Work
• The Berlin Wall Gallery
• Comics
• Pictures of the Year
• Changing Exhibits Gallery
(FBI Exhibit)
• First Dogs
• Digital News
• Edward R. Murrow Story
• Internet, TV and Radio
Gallery
52

• World News Gallery

Interactive touchscreen
controls are not
accessible.
The label content is only
available in print format.

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.303(a),
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)

Re

Pro
ac
rec
de
ex
tak
arr

Pro
ob
the
the
Ha
Te
rid
ph
rai
Pri
mo
an

• Journalists Memorial
• Special Exhibits (The
President’s
Photographer)
• Inside Tim Russert’s Office
• First Amendment Gallery
• Five Freedoms Walkway
• 9/11 Gallery
• Great Books Gallery
• News History Gallery
• Don Bolles’ Car
• Pennsylvania Avenue
Terrace/U.S. Capitol
View

Pro
co
co
co

Pro
for

• Front Pages Gallery
• Early News

B-1 Auxiliary Aids and Services for Patrons Who Are Bli
Other Interactives
Item

Component

Photo

Findings

• Founding PartnerSponsored
Interactives:

206 (typical)

The visual content of the
listed interactives is not
provided in an accessible
format.

• ABC News
• Hearst Corporation

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.303(a),
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)

Interactive touchscreen
controls are not
accessible.

• New York Times
• NBC News

Re

Pro
ac
rec
de
the

Pro
co
na
co

• Bancroft Family
• Newseum
• Annenberg Foundation
• Freedom Forum
• Bloomberg
53

• Time Warner
• Knight Foundation at
Pennsylvania Avenue
Studio
• Knight Foundation at
Newseum Studio
• Cox
• Comcast
• News Corporation
• Pulliam
• Robert H. And Clarice
Smith
• Greenspun

B-1 Auxiliary Aids and Services for Patrons Who Are Bli
Other Interactives
Item

Component

Photo

Findings

54

• Ethics Center Table

207

The visual content of the

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.303 (a),

Re

Pro

• Would you get involved with the
story?

(typical)

• “Touch a Game”
• “Be a Reporter” touch screen

listed interactives is not
provided in an accessible
format.

(b)(2)-(4), and (c)

Interactive touchscreen
controls are not
accessible.

• “Be a Reporter” video
• “Be a Reporter” activity

(e.
de
pro

Pro
(e.
alt

• Newspaper pages in the building,
at Pennsylvania Avenue
Terrace
Videos in Theaters
• Videos include, but are not
limited to:

208
(typical)

• 4-D “I-Witness: A 4-D Time
Travel Adventure”

The visual content of the
listed videos is not
provided in an accessible
format.

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)

Pro
(e.
de
pro

• Orientation Theaters
presentations
• Sports Theater
55

• Documentary Theater
• Screen in ConcourseLearning
Center
• Pulitzer Prize Theater
• Monitors in the Waiting Room
for the 4-D theater
• Knight Studio – Pennsylvania
Avenue (Continued on
next page)

B-1 Auxiliary Aids and Services for Patrons Who Are Bli
Videos in Theaters
Item

Component

Photo

Findings

• (Continued from previous
page)

208 (typical)

The visual content of the
listed videos is not
provided in an accessible
format.

• Internet, TV, Radio Theater
55

• Big Screen Theater – The
President’s
Photographer
• 45 Words
• First Amendment Getting It
Right

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.303(a),
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)

Re

Pro
ac
rec
de
the

• Hollywood: Fact or Fiction
• Power of the Image
• The Press and the Civil
Rights Movement
Website, Public Programs, and Printed Materials
Website Information

209 (typical)

• Public and School
Programs include, but
are not limited to:

210 (typical)

56

• Inside Media

The visual content of
website’s videos and
slideshows is not in an
accessible format.
(12/12/12)
The visual content of
these programs is not
provided in an accessible
format.

§ 36.303(a),
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)

§ 36.303(a),
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)

• Special Programs
57

Pro
ac
rec
tex
slid
Pro
ac
rec
de
the

• The Future of News
• Reel Journalism Spotlight
Tour
• Adult Team Building
• Youth Group Programs
• Teacher Orientation and
Planning Sessions

B-1 Auxiliary Aids and Services for Patrons Who Are Bli
Website, Public Programs, and Printed Materials
Item

58

Component

Photo

Findings

Printed Materials

211 (typical)

Other than the Newseum
Visitors Guide, Newseum
publications are only
available in a standard
print format.
The large-print and Braille
formats of the Guide are
out of date (June 2008 for
alternate formats; August
2012 for print format).

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(2)-(4), and (c)

Re

Pro
alt
lar

Pro
co
of

Newseum Effective Communication and Modifications of Polici
B-2 Auxiliary Aids And Services for Patrons Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing

Item

Component

Photo

Findings

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36

Re

Tim Russert’s Office

212

The audio content of the
video is not in an
accessible format.

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Pro
vid
(e.

213 (typical)

The audio content of the
listed interactives is not in
an accessible format.

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Pro
list
for
[So

Exhibits
59
Other Interactives
• Founding PartnerSponsored
Interactives:
• ABC News
• Hearst Corporation
• New York Times
• Bancroft Family
• Newseum
• Annenberg Foundation
• Freedom Forum
• Bloomberg
60

• Time Warner
• Knight Foundation at
Pennsylvania Avenue
Studio
• Knight Foundation at
Newseum Studio
• Cox
• Comcast
• News Corporation
• Pulliam
• Robert H. And Clarice
Smith
• Greenspun

B-2 Auxiliary Aids And Services for Patrons Who Are D
Other Interactives
Item
61

Component

Photo

Findings

Digital News

214

The onscreen text
transcription of the audio

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),

Re

Pro
pro

“Touch a Game”

215

iPad in Digital News
Revolution

216

“First Amendment
Timeline/Race for Your
Rights” (3 screens)

217

is not synchronized with
the program’s changing
images so patrons who
are deaf or hard of
hearing cannot detect
who is speaking.
The audio content of two
of the five games in this
interactive ( “News
Mania” and “Race for
Your Rights”) is not
provided in an accessible
format.
The audio content of the
video is not in an
accessible format.

62

63

64

and (c)

(e.

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Pro
pro
(e.

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Pro
pro
(e.
[re
Pro
pro
(e.

The audio content of the
§ 36.303 (a),
portion of the interactive
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
called “Race for Your
and (c)
Rights” is not in an
accessible format.
B-2 Auxiliary Aids And Services for Patrons Who Are D

Other Videos
Item

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Component

Photo

Findings

Great Hall of News Screen

218 (typical)

Orientation Theaters #1 and
#2 (What’s News?)

219

The audio content of the
videos describing the
exhibits or the
Newseum’s history (e.g.,
“G-Men and Journalists,”
“Knight Brothers,” and
“This Week in History”) in
this collection is not in an
accessible format.
The listed theaters do not §§36.303,
have the required
4.1.3(19) (b),
assistive listening system. 4.30.7(4), 4.33.7
(47 seats)

65

66

Re

Pro
vid
for
[Co

Pro
sys

Pro
(bo
aid

Pro
tha
the
67

Orientation Theater #3
(Museum Orientation Video)

220

The theater does not
have the required

§§36.303,
4.1.3(19) (b),

Pro

assistive listening system. 4.30.7(4), 4.33.7
(47 seats)

sys

Pro
(bo
aid

Pro
tha
Sports Theater

221

The theater does not
§§36.303,
have the required
4.1.3(19) (b),
assistive listening system. 4.30.7(4), 4.33.7
(47 seats)

68

Pro
sys

Pro
(bo
aid

Pro
tha
Documentary Theater

222

69

There is no signage
§§36.303,
Pro
indicating the availability
4.1.3(19) (b),
tha
of an assistive listening
4.30.7(4)
system.
B-2 Auxiliary Aids And Services for Patrons Who Are D

Other Videos
Item

Component

Photo

Findings

Learning Center

223

The public programs
presented in the Center
do not have the required
auxiliary aids and
services (e.g., sign
language and oral
interpreters, real-time
captioning).

70

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c),4.1.3(19)
(b), 4.30.7(4),
4.33.7

The classroom does not
have the required
assistive listening system.

Re

Pro
su
int
ca

Pro
sys

Pro
(bo
aid

Pro
tha
Pulitzer Prize Theater
71

224

The theater does not
§§36.303,
have the required
4.1.3(19) (b);
assistive listening system. 4.30.7(4), 4.33.7

Pro
sys

Pro

(bo
aid

Pro
tha
Waiting Room Monitors /4-D
Movie

225

“I-Witness: A 4-D Time Travel
Adventure”

226

“Be a Reporter” – Video

227

72

73

74

The audio content of
some videos in this
collection (e.g., LL Cool J)
are not in an accessible
format.
The transcript of this 13minute video is ineffective
because patrons cannot
simultaneously read the
transcript and view the
screen action.
The audio content of the
video is not in an
accessible format.

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Pro
vid
for
[Co

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Pro
vid
for

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Pro
vid
for
[Co
B-2 Auxiliary Aids And Services for Patrons Who Are D

Other Videos
Item

Component

Photo

Findings

Knight Studio – Newseum

228

The program broadcast
via telephone receivers
outside the studio is
inaccessible.

75

The studio does not have
the required signage for
an assistive listening
system.
Internet, TV, Radio Theater

76

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§§36.303,
4.30.7(4)

229

The videos’ audio content
is not in an accessible
format.
The theater does not
have the required
assistive listening system.
(55 seats)

Re

Pro
rec
ac
ca

Pro
av
list
sig
§§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c), 4.1.3(19)
(b), 4.30.7(4),
4.33.7

Pro
vid
for

Pro
sys

Pro
(tw
co

Pro

tha
Big Screen Theater – The
President’s Photographer

230

The transcript of this 15minute video is not
adequate for effective
communication of the
program. Patrons cannot
read the transcript and
simultaneously view the
complex screen action.

77

§§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c), 4.1.3(19)
(b), 4.30.7(4),
4.33.7

78

Pro
sys

Pro
(tw
co

The theater does not
provide an assistive
listening system. (120
seats)
45 Words, First Amendment

Pro
the
ca

Pro
tha

231 (typical)

The captions on these
§ 36.303 (a),
Re
videos are ineffective
(b)(1), (3) and (4), ca
because they are very
and (c)
[Co
difficult to read due to
placement and light
washing up from the
video images.
B-2 Auxiliary Aids And Services for Patrons Who Are D

Getting It Right
Hollywood: Fact or Fiction

Website and Public Programs
Item

Component

Photo

Findings

Website Information

232 (typical)

The audio content on the
Newseum website (e.g.,
videos) is inaccessible.

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3) and (4),
and (c)

Public and School Programs
include, but are not limited
to:

233 (typical)

Auxiliary aids and
services are not available
for public programs.

§ 36.303 (a),
(b)(1), (3),and (4),
and (c)

79

• Inside Media
• Special Programs
80

• The Future of News
• Reel Journalism Spotlight
Tour
• Adult Team Building
• Youth Group Programs
• Teacher Orientation and
Planning Sessions

Re

Pro
we
ac
ca
Pro
(e.
an
ca
[Co
in
pro

Newseum Effective Communication and Modifications of Polici

B-3 Modification of Policies, Practices, and Procedures for Patr
Exhibits
Item

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§ 36.302 (a)

Component

Photo

Findings

TV Timeline

234

Objects in the top row of
the exhibit cases are set
back in their cases at a
height of approximately
64 inches above the finish
floor. They are out of the
view of patrons who use
wheelchairs or are of
short stature.

235, 236
(typical)

The uppermost navigation §§ 36.302 (a),
button on each of the
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3,
listed interactives is
4.2.6, fig. 6(b)
above the maximum
reach range of 54 inches.

81

Re

Re
of
vie
im
ex
an

Other Interactives
• Founding Partner
Interactives
• ABC News
• Hearst Corporation
• New York Times
• NBC News

Re
no
the

Mo
pre
co
48

• Bancroft Family
• Newseum
• Annenberg Foundation
82

• Freedom Forum
• Knight Foundation at
Pennsylvania Avenue
Studio
• Comcast
• Pulliam
• Robert H. and Clarice Smith
• Greenspun
• ABC News
• New York Times
• Newseum

B-3 Modification of Policies, Practices, and Procedures for Patr
Other Interactives

Item

Component

Photo

Findings

Ethics Center Table

237

“Express Yourself” in Digital
News Interactives Space (3rd
floor carrels by the Digital
Media display; 4th floor First
Amendment exhibit)

238

The moving controls of
the interactive travel are
beyond the 24-inch
maximum depth for side
reach range over an
obstruction.
Two identical interactives
are located in carrels with
fixed seating that
obstructs the clear floor
space in front of the
interactives.

83

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§§ 36.302 (a),
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3,
4.2.6 fig. 6(c)

§§ 36.302 (a),
4.1.3(13), 4.2.4,
4.27.3, 4.2.6, fig.
6(b)

Another version of the
same interactive is wallmounted on a different
floor. The uppermost
control button of the
interactive is above the
maximum reach range of
54 inches.

84

Re

Mo
the
wit
the

Pro
int
flo
hig
fin
rem
dir
on

Lo
co
inc

B-3 Modification of Policies, Practices, and Procedures for Patr
Other Interactives
Item

Component

Photo

• Journalism Memorial Touch 239 (typical)
Screens
• World Press Freedom

85

• News in 100 Languages (2
wide rectangular
screens)

Findings
The uppermost control
button on each of the
listed interactives is
above the maximum
reach range of 54 inches.

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§§ 36.302 (a),
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3,
4.2.6, fig. 6(b)

• News in 100 Languages (1
tall rectangular screen)
• “First Amendment
Timeline”

Re

Pro
ea
at
the
tha
int
the
pa
ide
wit
ac

• Race for Your Rights” (3
screens)
86

“Share Your Thoughts About
9/11”

240

The stylus used to enter
comments into the
interactive requires tight
grasping, pinching, and

§ 36.302 (a)

Pro
giv
tig
twi

News History Timeline
Newspaper Pull-out Drawers

241 (typical)

87

The drawers’ pull
hardware is not
accessible because it
requires tight pinching
and grasping to operate.
News History Timeline
Touchscreen at “1750” on
timeline

88

twisting of the wrist to
operate.
Drawers with artifacts
§§ 36.302 (a),
require more than the
4.1.3(13) 4.27.4
maximum allowable of 5
pounds of force to pull out
for viewing.

News History Timeline
Touchscreen at “1830” on
timeline

Pro
mo
op

Pro
ha
tig
op

242

The control buttons in the §§ 36.302 (a),
Pro
top row of the listed
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3,
wit
interactive – which must
4.2.6, fig. 6(c)
hig
be reached over a
fin
drawer, with the monitor
inc
screen angled away from
ob
the patron – are above
be
the maximum height of 46
ab
inches and beyond the
maximum depth of 24
inches horizontally
required for side reach
over an obstruction.
B-3 Modification of Policies, Practices, and Procedures for Patr

Videos in Theaters
Item

Component

Photo

Findings

Today’s Front Pages (2
screens)

243

Big Screen Theater – The
President’s Photographer

244

The control buttons in the
top row of each
interactive are above the
maximum reach range of
54 inches.
At the end of the video,
text on the screen directs
patrons to exit via the 4th
floor, which requires
negotiating steps.

89

90

Return to Settlement!
!

1991 Regs and
Stds Citation 28
CFR pt 36
§§ 36.302 (a),
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3,
4.2.6,fig. 6(b)
§§36.302(a),
4.33.3

Re

Pro
wit
tha
flo

Pro
se
us
in
pro
Vie
sh
ex

D.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND
THE INTERNATIONAL SPY MUSEUM
UNDER TITLE III OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, DJ No.
202-16-130

A. BACKGROUND
1. The parties to this Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") are the United States of America
Department of Justice ("United States") and the International Spy Museum ("Museum").
2. This Agreement resolves an investigation and compliance review conducted by the United
States Department of Justice (the "Department") of the Museum under title III of the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189 (the "ADA").
3. The investigation was commenced when the Department received a complaint dated
August 14, 2004, from Mr. Michael Byington, the president of the Kansas Association for
the Blind and Visually Impaired. Mr. Byington, who is legally blind, alleged that he and a
group of individuals who are blind or have low vision were denied full and equal
enjoyment of the Museum's goods, services and facilities of the Museum in violation of
title III of the ADA. Specifically, Mr. Byington alleged that the Museum's exhibits and
programs were inaccessible to visitors who are blind or who have low vision. For example,
the Museum did not have guides or docents trained in providing accessible tours or
computers equipped with speech outputs. The Museum did not provide printed materials,
such as exhibit brochures or program handouts in alternate formats, such as Braille, large
print or audio recording. Mr. Byington states that the Museum's failure to design
accessible programs and services and thereby ensure that the content of its exhibitions,
public programs, and other offerings were accessible and effectively communicated to
individuals with vision impairments violated his rights under the ADA.
B. JURISDICTION
4. The Museum, developed by a private entity, The Malrite Company, is located at 800 F
Street, N.W, in the District of Columbia. According to the Museum, it is the only public
museum in the world solely dedicated to the tradecraft, history, and contemporary role of
espionage. The Museum claims that its permanent exhibits feature the largest collection of

international espionage artifacts ever placed on public display — many for the first time.
These artifacts, combined with historic photographs, are displayed in innovative formats
including state-of-the-art audio visual programs, computer interactive displays and special
effects. The Museum's operations include a museum, a restaurant, auditoriums, and a
museum shop and affect commerce. Accordingly, the Museum is a place of public
accommodation covered by title III of the ADA. 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181(7)(B), (D), (E), (H).
5. Under title III, the Museum must ensure that no individual with a disability is
discriminated against on the basis of a disability in the full and equal enjoyment of the
Museum's goods, services and facilities. 42 U.S.C. § 12182; 28 C.F.R § 36.201. Title III
also requires the Museum to remove barriers to access in existing facilities where it is
readily achievable to do so. Any new construction or alteration to any buildings or
facilities including exhibitions, must be made in such a manner that those buildings or
facilities meet the requirements of title III of the ADA. 42 U.S.C. § 12183; 28 C.F.R. §§
36.401,36.402.
6. The Museum is housed in a block of five historic buildings that were extensively
renovated between 2001 and 2002 and is, therefore, covered by the alterations provisions
of title III. 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2); 28 C.F.R. § 36.402. Under title III, any alterations to a
place of public accommodation, such as a museum, after January 26, 1992, shall be made
to ensure that, to the maximum extent feasible, the altered portions of the facility are
readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, including individuals who
use wheelchairs. 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181(7)(H), 12183(a)(2); 28 C.F.R § 36.402.
7. Public accommodations, including those which own, lease or operate museums, are also
required to provide full and equal enjoyment of the "goods, services, facilities, privileges,
advantages, or accommodations" in the most integrated setting appropriate to individuals
with disabilities. 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(B); 28 C.F.R. § 36.203. To do so, an entity must:
a. Ensure that no individual with a disability is discriminated against on the basis
of disability in the full and equal enjoyment of its services and facilities, 42
U.S.C. §§ 12182-12183;
b. Modify policies, practices, and procedures in order to afford access to services
and facilities to individuals with disabilities, unless making such modifications
would fundamentally alter the nature of such services and facilities, 42 U.S.C. §§
12182(a), 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii);
c. Remove architectural barriers in its existing facilities where such removal is
readily achievable, 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv);
d. Ensure that all of its newly constructed or altered buildings and facilities,
including exhibitions, are readily accessible and usable by individuals with
disabilities as required by the ADA regulations 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a); See 28
C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A (the ADA Standards for Accessible Design
("Standards"));

e. Ensure that the content of its exhibits, public programs, and other offerings are
accessible and effectively communicated to individuals with disabilities making,
where necessary, appropriate auxiliary aids and services available to ensure
effective communication to individuals with hearing and vision impairments
unless taking such steps would fundamentally alter the nature of the content of
such exhibits, public programs and offerings or result in an undue burden. 42
U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii).
8. The ADA authorizes the Department to investigate any complaint alleging the Museum's
failure to provide full and equal enjoyment of its goods, services, facilities, privileges,
advantages or accommodations in an integrated setting to individuals with disabilities. 42
U.S.C. §§ 12182 - 12183, 12188(b)(l)(A)(i).
9. The ADA also requires the Department to conduct periodic compliance reviews of public
accommodations. 42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(l)(A)(i).
10. The Department is further authorized to commence a civil action in a United States district
court if it is unable to secure voluntary compliance in any case that involves a pattern or
practice of discrimination or that raises issues of general public importance and to seek
injunctive relief, monetary damages, and civil penalties. 42 U.S.C. §§ 12188(b)(1)(B),
12188(b)(2).
11. The Department, with the cooperation of the Museum, investigated Mr. Byington's
complaint and conducted a compliance review of the Museum's accessibility to individuals
with disabilities under title III and the Department's implementing regulation, 28 C.F.R.
Part 36.
12. As a result of the concerns raised by the Department, the Museum has engaged in some
innovative efforts to offer individuals with disabilities equal access to its exhibits,
programs and activities.
C. FINDINGS BY THE UNITED STATES
13. The investigation and compliance review conducted by the Department found that the
Museum initially failed to implement means to ensure that people with disabilities have an
equal opportunity to participate in and benefit from services, programs and activities
offered to others. The Department has identified various aspects of the Museum that are
not in compliance with the ADA and, specifically, with the provisions identified in
Paragraph 7 above.
14. The Department alleges that, initially, the Museum failed to make all of its exhibits, public
programs, and other offerings accessible and effectively communicated to individuals with
disabilities in several ways, including but not limited to the following: the information on
computer interactives screens was not accessible to people who are blind or have low
vision; many audiovisual programs and most audio-only programs had audio tracks which

were not accessible to people who are deaf or hard of hearing. Examples of the Museum's
failure to remove architectural barriers in existing facilities included: no accessible seating
in the Cafe; the force required to push or pull open the interior hinged doors to the men's
and women's toilet rooms designated as accessible exceeded the maximum allowable
force; and no integrated seating areas for wheelchairs and companion seats in the theaters.
Since 2005 the Museum has undertaken remedial measures and, in some instances, has
installed state-of-the art technologies in the Museum to comply with the ADA.
The Department has identified the following individual violations:
GENERAL
Circulation and flow:
a. There is no signage to the interior accessible route between the Museum lobby and
the Spy City Cafe. See Standards § 4.1.2(7)(c).
b. The main Cafe entry door on F St., N.W. does not have directional signage to the
exterior accessible Cafe entrance and the characters of the signage on the accessible
Cafe entry door on 9th St., N.W. do not contrast with the background. See
Standards §§ 4.1.2(7)(c), 4.30.5.
Elevators:
c. The "Disco" elevator hoist way entrance lacks raised and Braille floor designations
on both jambs and the elevator emergency call system does not operate without
voice communication. See Standards §§ 4.10.5, 4.10.14.
FIRST FLOOR
Museum Gift Shop:
d. The 42" height of the main cashier counter and the 42 Vz" height of the second
cashier counter exceed the maximum 36" allowable height above the finished floor.
No alternate accessible counter is provided. See Standards § 7.2(1).
Spy City Cafe:
e. The force required to push or pull open the interior hinged vestibule doors to the
men's and women's toilet rooms designated as accessible is 10 pounds of force
(lbf), which exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force of 5 lbf. See
Standards §4.13.11(2)0).
f. The bottom edges of the reflecting surfaces of the mirrors in the men's and
women's toilet rooms located outside the Cafe and designated as accessible are
mounted 57 H" from the finished floor, which exceeds the maximum allowable
height of 40" above the finished floor. See Standards § 4.19.6.

g The height of the main cashier counter is 42" above the finished floor, exceeding
the maximum allowable height of 36". See Standards § 7.2(1).
h. The Cafe has no accessible seating. Where fixed tables are provided at least 5% but
not less than one of the fixed tables shall be accessible. See Standards § 5.1.
Main Lobby:
i. The 40 lA" height of the main ticket counter exceeds the maximum allowable height
of 36" above the finished floor. See Standards § 7.2(1).
j. Portions of the main ticket counter, which are mounted more than 27 inches above
the finished floor, protrude more than 4 inches into the circulation path. See
Standards §4.4.1.
Restrooms Main Lobby:
k. The restroom vestibule door does not have the required minimum of 18"
maneuvering clearance on the latch side of the door. See Standards § 4.13.6.
1.

The force required to push or pull open the interior hinged doors to the restroom
vestibule door is 10 lbf, which exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force
of 5 lbf. See Standards § 4.13.11(2)(b).

m. The handles, locks, and other operating devices of the men's and women's toilet
stall doors do not have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and require tight
grasping and twisting actions of the wrist to operate. See Standards § 4.13.9.
n. The force required to push or pull open the interior hinged doors to the women's
toilet room door is 13 lbf, which exceeds the maximum allowable door opening
force of 5 lbf. See Standards § 4.13.11(2)(b).
o. The operation of the feminine product dispenser in the women's toilet room
requires tight grasping and twisting of the wrist. See Standards § 4.27.4.
Suspicious Minds Ramp:
p. The ramp leading to the exhibits has a rise greater than 6" but does not have the
required handrails on both sides. See Standards § 4.8.5.
q. The handrail of the ramp leading to the exhibits is not at the required distance of 1
V2" from the wall. See Standards § 4.8.5(3).
21st Century Theater:
r. The theater lacks the required integrated wheelchair seating area for two
wheelchairs and two companion seats. See Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a) and 4.33.3.

SECOND FLOOR
Toilet Rooms-Banquet Area:
s. The force required to push or pull open the doors to the women's and men's toilet
rooms designated as accessible is 10 lbf, which exceeds the maximum allowable
door opening force of 5 lbf. See Standards § 4.13.11(2)(b).
t. The toilet centerline of the men's toilet room is 19" from the side wall instead of
the required 18". See Standards § 4.16.2.
Toilet Rooms-Special Exhibit Space:
u. The force required to push or pull open the restrooms' vestibule doors is 10 lbf,
which exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force of 5 lbf. See Standards
§4.13.11(2)(b).
v. The force required to push or pull open the men's and women's toilet rooms
designated as accessible is 10 lbf, which exceeds the maximum allowable door
opening force of 5 lbf. See Standards § 4.13.1 l(2)(b).
w. The men's and women's toilet stall door hardware requires tight grasping and
twisting of the wrist. See Standards § 4.13.9.
x. The operation of the feminine product dispenser in the women's toilet room
requires tight grasping and twisting of the wrist. See Standards § 4.27.4.
y. The toilet seat cover dispenser in the women's toilet room is located behind the
toilet and is not mounted within the allowable reach ranges. See Standards §§ 4.2.5
and 4.2.6.
THIRD FLOOR
Disinformation Corridor Exhibit:
z. The force required to push or pull open the red door leading out of the exhibit is 15
lbf, which exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force of 5 lbf. See
Standards §4.13.11(2)0)Rising Sun Exhibit:
aa. The force required to push or pull open the painted door leading out of the exhibit
is 14 lbf, which exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force of 5 lbf. See
Standards §4.13.11(2)0)Briefing Room Theater:
bb. The theater lacks the required integrated wheelchair seating areas for two

wheelchairs and two companion seats. See Standards §§ 4.1.13(19)(a) and 4.33.3.
Cloak and Dagger Theater:
cc. The theater lacks the required integrated wheelchair seating area for two
wheelchairs and two companion seats. See Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a) and 4.33.3.
Toilet Rooms North (Celebrity Spies)-Men:
dd. The force required to push or pull open the men's toilet room door is 10 lbf, which
exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force of 5 lbf. See Standards §
4.13.11(2)0).
ee. The men's toilet room stall door hardware requires tight grasping and twisting of
the wrist. See Standards § 4.13.9.
Toilet Rooms North (Celebrity Spies)-Women:
ff The force required to push or pull open the women's toilet room door is 10 lbf,
which exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force of 5 lbf. See Standards
§4.13.11(2)(b).
gg. The women's toilet room stall door hardware requires tight grasping and twisting of
the wrist. See Standards § 4.13.9.
hh. The operation of the feminine product dispenser in the women's toilet room
requires tight grasping and twisting of the wrist. See Standards § MIA.
ii. The toilet seat is 20" above the finished floor and exceeds the allowable range of
17" to 19". See Standards § 4.16.3.
Toilet Rooms South (Briefing Theater):
jj. The force required to push or pull open the men's toilet room door is 10 lbf, which
exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force of 5 lbf. See Standards §
4.13.11(2)0).
kk. The men's and women's toilet room stall door hardware requires tight grasping and
twisting of the wrist. See Standards § 4.13.9.
11. The force required to push or pull open the women's toilet room door is 10 lbf,
which exceeds the maximum allowable door opening force of 5 lbf. See Standards
§4.13.11(2)0).
Auxiliary Aids and Services
mm. The Museum has not provided adequate audio description, captioning, or other
means of effectively communicating the experience and content of its artifacts and

other offerings:
i. None of the printed materials available to visitors in the Museum itself
are in alternate formats (e.g., Braille, large print, audio recording, or in
accessible electronic format on disk, CD-Rom, DVD or on the web).
See 28 C.F.R §§ 36.303(a), (b), and (c).
ii. The Museum's map, which is available to aid navigation and
understanding of the Museum's offerings, is not available in formats
accessible to visitors who are blind or who have low vision. See 28
C.F.R §§ 36.303(a), (b), and (c).
iii. No method of communicating exhibit content to visitors who are blind
or have low vision, such as audio description of exhibit objects, period
settings, audiovisual presentations or computer interactives, is available.
See 28 C.F.R §§ 36.303(a), (b), and (c).
iv. The information on computer interactive screens is not accessible to
people who are blind or have low vision because no method of
communicating the content of the computer interactives such as audio
description or a screen reader is provided. See 28 C.F.R §§ 36.303(a),
(b), and (c).
v. Exhibition label text is not available in alternate formats. See 28 C.F.R
§§ 36.303(a), (b), and (c).
vi. Most of the information is not tactile or provided in an alternate way for
individuals with disabilities and the tactile experiences currently
available for some exhibits are limited in number and do not adequately
convey the main themes and visitor experiences in the Museum. See 28
C.F.R §§ 36.303(a), (b), and (c).
vii. Not all audiovisual programs have audio tracks that have accessible
alternatives for people who are deaf or hard of hearing. See 28 C.F.R §§
36.303(a), (b), and (c).
viii. Not all audio-only programs are accessible to people who are deaf or
hard of hearing. See 28 C.F.R §§ 36.303(a), (b), and (c).
ix. The Museum does not always answer its published TTY number. See 28
C.F.R §§ 36.303(a), (b), and (c).
x. The Museum has a policy of providing sign language interpreters only
for special event public programs. There is no policy for provision of
other auxiliary services such as oral interpreters, realtime captioners, or
assistive listening systems. See 28 C.F.R §§ 36.303(a), (b), and (c).

D. TERMS OF AGREEMENT
15. In order to avoid potential litigation, the parties agree to the terms of this Settlement
Agreement. These terms are intended to redress the violations of the ADA that have been
identified by the Department.
16. In consideration of the terms of this Agreement and the Museum's promises contained in
Section D of this Agreement, the United States agrees to refrain from filing a civil suit in
this matter regarding all matters addressed by this Agreement except as provided in
Section E.
17. The Museum shall not discriminate against individuals with disabilities on the basis of
disability in the full and equal enjoyment of its goods, services, and facilities. 42 U.S.C. §
12182(a); 28 C.F.R. §36.201.
18. The Museum shall make reasonable modifications in policies, practices or procedures,
when the modifications are necessary to afford its goods, services or facilities to
individuals with disabilities who visit the Museum unless the modifications would
fundamentally alter the nature of the goods, services, or facilities. 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)
(2)(A)(ii); 28 C.F.R. § 36.302.
19. The Museum shall maintain in operable working condition those features of facilities,
including exhibitions and equipment, that are required to be accessible by this Agreement
and under the ADA.
20. The Museum shall ensure that all of its alterations, additions, newly installed exhibitions
and new construction are readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities
and also ensure that it designs, constructs and installs all exhibitions, including temporary
and touring exhibitions, in compliance with 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1) and 28 C.F.R. §
36.401.
21. The Museum shall ensure that any alterations made after the effective date of this
Agreement to any of its exhibitions and facilities are readily accessible to, and usable by,
individuals with disabilities, in compliance with 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2) and 28 C.F.R. §§
36.402 - 36.405.
22. The Museum shall remove architectural barriers in existing facilities where such removal
is readily achievable, in compliance with 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv); 28 C.F.R. §
36.304.
23. The Museum shall update its efforts continually to ensure full access to services to
individuals with disabilities and to continue its ongoing efforts to remove barriers to access
throughout its exhibitions, facilities and buildings, in compliance with 42 U.S.C. §
12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) and (iv); 28 C.F.R. §§ 36.304.
24. The Museum shall provide auxiliary aids and services to ensure that the content of its
exhibitions, public programs and other offerings is accessible and effectively

communicated to individuals with hearing and vision impairments in compliance with 42
U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii); 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Specific Remedial Measures
25. The Museum agrees to comply with the ADA and to ensure that the content of its
exhibitions, public programs, and other offerings are accessible and effectively
communicated to individuals with disabilities. The parties agree that remedial measures to
provide adequate audio description, captioning or other means of effectively
communicating the experience and content of the Museum's artifacts and other offerings
will require substantial time and resources to achieve. Therefore, this Agreement allows
the Museum to make accessible its audiovisual presentations and programs, the
information in computer interactives, and other exhibits and artifacts in incremental steps
as set forth in Paragraphs 26-29. Under this timetable, all remedial measures are scheduled
to be completed within twenty-four months of the effective date of this Agreement (as
defined in Paragraph 45).
26. Accordingly, within three months of the effective date of this Agreement (as defined in
Paragraph 45) and throughout the life of the Agreement, the Museum agrees to do the
following:
Signage:
a. Provide directional signage to the interior accessible route between the Museum
lobby and the Spy City Cafe and on the main Cafe entry door to the exterior
accessible Cafe entrance. Provide signage with light characters on a dark
background or dark characters on a light background on both Cafe entrances. See
Standards §§ 4.3.2(2), 4.30.5 and 4.1.2(7)(c).
"Disco" Elevator:
b. For purposes of resolving this matter, the Museum will provide an attendant to
operate the "Disco" elevator and to provide elevator emergency communication
during the hours that the Museum is open to the public. See Standards §§ 4.10.5,
4.10.14.
Cashier counters:
c. Provide a section of counter that is a minimum of 36" wide by a maximum of 36"
high or an auxiliary accessible counter at the following locations:
l.

Museum Gift Shop (provide a temporary surface, such as a clipboard,
and install a permanent counter within twenty-four months);

ii. Spy City Cafe; and

iii. Provide directional signage to the accessible auxiliary counter in Main
Lobby and ensure that this auxiliary counter is maintained as such
without equipment or obstructions that affect the accessibility or use by
persons with disabilities. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303, Standards § 7.2(1).
Doors:
d. i. Provide doors that require no more than 5 lbf to push or pull open at the
following locations:
(1) Spy City Cafe men's and women's toilet rooms;
(2) Main Lobby restrooms vestibule;
(3) Main Lobby women's toilet room;
(4) Second floor banquet area men's and women's toilets;
(5) Second floor Special Exhibit Space restroom vestibule;
(6) Second floor Special Exhibit Space men's and women's
toilet rooms;
(7) Red door in Disinformation Corridor Exhibit area;
(8) Painted door in the Rising Sun Exhibit area;
(9) Celebrity Spy Exhibit area men's toilet room;
(10) Celebrity Spy Exhibit area women's toilet room; and
(11) Briefing Theater area men's and women's toilet rooms.
See Standards §4.13.11(2)0).
ii. Provide handles, locks and other operating devices that have a shape
that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight grasping
and twisting actions of the wrist to operate at the following locations:
(1) Main Lobby men's and women's toilet stall doors;
(2) Second Floor Special Exhibit Space men's and women's
toilet stall doors;
(3) Celebrity Spy Exhibit area men's toilet stall door;
(4) Celebrity Spy Exhibit area women's toilet stall door; and
(5) Briefing Theater area men's and women's toilet stall

doors. See Standards § 4.13.9.
Auxiliary Aids and Services
Maps/floor plans:
b. Provide at the front desk tactile maps of the Museum and floor plan that visitors
can borrow. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Audiovisual presentations and computer interactives without audio description:
c. The Museum will continue to offer its existing twenty-minute tactile orientation
tour with advance notice pending completion of its plan to provide a qualified
audio describer who can audio describe any requested Museum audiovisual
presentations and computer interactives to visitors upon advance request. The
Museum will continue to advertise the availability of this service. See 28 C.F.R. §
36.303.
Audio description of exhibits:
d. The Museum will continue to offer its existing twenty-minute tactile orientation
tour with advance notice pending completion of its plan to provide a qualified
audio describer who can audio describe any requested Museum exhibitions to
visitors upon advance request. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Exhibition label text:
e. The Museum will continue to offer its existing twenty-minute tactile orientation
tour with advance notice pending completion of its plan to provide a qualified
reader who can read labels in all exhibitions to visitors upon advance request. See
28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Audiovisual presentations and computer interactives with uncaptioned audio tracks:
f. Provide scripts for audiovisual programs and computer interactives with
uncaptioned audio tracks (e.g. entry-way sound effects and video.) The script for
the computer interactives will, to the extent feasible, reflect the interaction
experienced by visitors who are not deaf or hard of hearing. Advertise that this
service is available and how to access it. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Uncaptioned audio-only programs:
g. The Museum will continue to provide scripts or wall text for those programs with
audio only tracks and will advertise that this service is available and how to access
it. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
TTY:

h. Train staff to answer TTY calls correctly. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Sign language and oral interpreters:
i.

Offer sign language and oral interpreter services and realtime captioning, on
advance request, for all public programs and include a notice on the Museum's
website to that effect. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.

Notice of auxiliary aids and services:
j.

Display a notice indicating the availability of auxiliary aids and services that the
Museum currently provides on the Museum's website, brochures, and in its print
and video advertisements. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.

27. Within six months of the effective date of this Agreement (as defined in Paragraph 45) and
throughout the life of the Agreement, the Museum agrees to do the following:
Mirrors:
a. Provide a mirror in the Spy City Cafe men's and women's toilet rooms where the
bottom edge of the reflecting surface of the mirror is mounted no more than 40"
above the finished floor. See Standards § 4.19.6.
Auxiliary Aids and Services
Audiovisual presentations and computer interactives:
b. Provide a qualified audio describer who can audio describe Museum audiovisual
presentations and computer interactives to visitors upon advance request. Advertise
that this service is available and how to access it. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Audio description of exhibits:
c. Provide a qualified audio describer who can audio describe Museum exhibitions.
Advertise that this service is available and how to access it. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Exhibition label text:
d. Provide a qualified reader who can read labels in Museum exhibitions. Advertise
that this service is available and how to access it. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Protruding objects and vitrines:
e. Add aprons, extend bases, or add barriers below objects and vitrines that project
more than 4" from walls and have their leading edges greater than 27" and less than
80" above the finished floor. See Standards § 4.4 and 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.

28. Within twelve months of the effective date of this Agreement (as defined in Paragraph 45),
and throughout the life of the Agreement, the Museum agrees to do the following:
Doors:
a. Main Lobby restroom: provide a restroom vestibule door with at least 18" of
maneuvering clearance on the latch side of the door. See Standards § 4.13.6.
Ramps:
b. Provide handrails on each side of the ramps at the following locations:
i.

"Suspicious Minds" Exhibit ramp leading to the exhibits; and
See Standards § 4.8.5(3).

Seating:
i. Provide integrated wheelchair seating areas for two wheelchairs and two
companion seats at the following locations:
a. "21st Century" Theater;
b. "Briefing Room" Theater; and
c. "Cloak and Dagger" Theater.
See Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a) and 4.33.3.
ii. Ensure that at least 5% of the fixed table seating but not less than one
table is accessible to wheelchair users in the Spy City Cafe. See
Standards § 5.1.
Toilets:
d.

i. Provide an 18" distance between the side wall and the toilet centerline of the
men's toilet room in the Banquet area. See Standards § 4.16.2.
ii. Provide a toilet seat cover dispenser in the women's toilet room in the
Special Exhibit Space that is mounted within the allowable reach
ranges. See Standards §§ 4.2.5 and 4.2.6.

Auxiliary Aids and Services
Printed material:
e. Provide all printed materials that are available in the Museum itself in accessible
formats (i.e., Braille, large print, audio recording, or in accessible electronic format
on disk, CD-Rom, DVD or on the web), from the date they are officially made
available to the public. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.

Maps/floor plans:
f.

Provide at the front desk for use during the Museum visit an up-to-date tactile map
of the Museum's current floor plan, including temporary exhibitions, changes to the
permanent exhibition and areas under repair or renovation. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.

Tactile objects:
g. Provide a representative sample of objects, models, and/or reproductions of objects
to communicate the main themes of the exhibitions for tactile examination. Objects,
models, and/or reproductions must be accompanied by audio description, and
mounted in the exhibition. The Museum may also present a well-advertised
separate tour to walk-in visitors and upon advance request. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Audiovisual programs with uncaptioned audio tracks:
h. Provide captions for all audiovisual presentations in permanent and temporary
exhibitions as well as for all public programs. If captioned versions of audiovisual
presentations shown during public programs, touring exhibitions and special events
are not available advertise that sign language, oral interpreters assistive listening
devices and realtime captioning are available upon advance request. See 28 C.F.R.
§ 36.303.
Audio-only programs with uncaptioned audio tracks:
i.

Provide captions for all audio-only programs in permanent and temporary
exhibitions as well as for all public programs. If captioned versions of audiovisual
presentations shown during public programs, touring exhibitions and special events
are not available advertise that sign language, oral interpreters assistive listening
devices and realtime captioning are available upon advance request. See 28 C.F.R.
§36.303.

29. Within twenty-four months of the effective date of this Agreement (as defined in
Paragraph 45) and throughout the life of the Agreement, the Museum agrees to do the
following:
Toilets:
a.

Provide a toilet seat that is 17" to 19" above the finished floor in the north
women's toilet room located in the "Celebrity Spies" exhibit area. See Standards §
4.16.3.

Feminine product dispensers:
b. For purposes of resolving this matter, the Museum will provide, on each floor, at
least one feminine product dispenser in the women's toilet rooms that does not

requires tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate. See Standards § 4.27.4.
Auxiliary Aids and Services
Audiovisual presentations and computer interactives:
c. Provide upon request audio descriptions of all audiovisual presentations and
computer interactives such that the walk-in visitor has an integrated viewing of all
the Museum's permanent and temporary exhibitions as well as audiovisual
presentations in special events programming. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
Audio description of exhibits:
d. Provide upon request on-demand accessible description and label reading of all
temporary and permanent exhibitions using a delivery system that allows the
walk-in visitor integrated viewing of all Museum exhibits. See 28 C.F.R. § 36.303.
i

30. The Museum may, in its discretion, choose to submit plans to the Department for any other
alterations or new construction. The Department agrees to review and approve or
disapprove any architectural and exhibition design plans submitted, in a timely manner,
but no later than 30 business days after receipt of such plans. In the event the Department
disapproves a plan and should the parties be unable to reach a resolution within 30 days of
the date of the Department's written notification disapproving the plan, the Department
may take steps it believes appropriate to enforce compliance with the ADA and its
implementing regulation as provided in Section E.
31. Within thirty days of the effective date of this Agreement, as defined in Paragraph 45, the
Museum shall designate or hire an ADA Compliance Officer and shall identify this
individual to the Department. The Museum will ensure that the ADA Compliance Officer,
at the Museum's expense, undergoes training on the requirements of title III as it applies to
a Museum's obligations under the ADA no later than 60 days after appointment. The ADA
Compliance Officer shall be responsible for handling disability-related complaints from
the visitors to the Museum and for ensuring the Museum's compliance with the ADA.
32. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Agreement, the Museum shall train all first line
supervisors and managers on the requirements of title III of the ADA as it applies to the
Museum's obligations under the ADA. The Museum shall ensure that all newly hired
supervisors and managers receive this training within thirty days of hire.
33. Within thirty days of the effective date of this Agreement, the Museum shall develop an
ADA Complaint Resolution Policy to address ADA-related complaints by visitors to the
Museum and shall provide a copy of the policy to the Department for review and approval
or revision. This policy shall identify the ADA Compliance Officer, the procedure for
filing complaints and the process by which complaints will be investigated and resolved.
The Museum shall implement the policy within thirty days of approval.
34. The Museum shall provide a report annually to the Department, on the anniversary of the

effective date of this Agreement, regarding its progress with respect to the completion of
its responsibilities under Section D of this Agreement. The report shall identify and
document (e.g., with copies of construction contracts, photographs and/or design
drawings) the corrections that have been made, document any training of employees that
has occurred (by date and the content of the training) and provide copies of any
ADA-related policies that the Museum has adopted.

E. IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT
35. The United States shall have the right, during the course of this Agreement and with
reasonable prior notice to the Museum, to conduct inspections of the Museum and to
request documents or photographs in order to evaluate compliance with this Agreement.
The Department shall make every effort to conduct its inspections at times that are
agreeable to the Museum, so that the Museum can ensure that minimal disruption to its
operations results from such inspections.
36. If the United States believes that the Museum is not in compliance with this Agreement or
any requirements contained herein, the United States agrees to notify the Museum in
writing of the alleged noncompliance and attempt to seek a resolution of the matter with
the Museum. If the parties are unable to reach a resolution within 30 days of the date of the
United States' written notification, the United States may seek enforcement of the terms of
this Agreement in any United States District Court where jurisdiction and venue are
proper. In the event the court determines that the Museum has failed to comply with any
term of this Agreement, such failure to comply shall be treated as a second violation of
title III of the ADA, and the United States may seek, and the court may assess, civil
penalties as provided in 42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(2)(C). Alternatively, should the parties be
unable to reach a resolution within 30 days of the date of the United States' written
notification, the United States may bring an action to enforce compliance with the ADA
and its implementing regulation.
37. In consideration of, and consistent with, all the terms of this Agreement, the United States
agrees to refrain from filing a civil suit in this matter regarding all matters addressed by
this Agreement, except as provided in Paragraph 36.
38. The Department's failure to enforce this entire Agreement or any provision with regard to
any deadline or any other provision contained herein shall not be construed as a waiver by
the Department of any right to do so.
39. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Museum, and its agents and employees. In the
event the Museum seeks to transfer or assign all or part of its interests in any exhibition or
facility covered by this Agreement, and the successor or assign intends to carry on the
same or similar use of the facility, as a condition of sale, the Museum shall obtain the
written accession of the successor or assign to any obligations remaining under this
Agreement for the remaining term of this Agreement.
40. All.notices, demands, or other communications to be provided pursuant to this Agreement

shall be in writing and delivered by fax or overnight delivery to the following persons and
addresses (or such other persons and addresses as any party may designate in writing from
time to time):
1. For the Museum:
Mr. E. Peter Earnest
Executive Director
International Spy Museum
800 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
2. For the United States:
John L. Wodatch, Section Chief
U.S. Department of Justice
Disability Rights Section
1425 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C 20005
(Fax) 202-305-9775
41. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties relating to
Department of Justice Case No. 202-16-130 on the matters raised herein, and no other
statement, promise or agreement, either written or oral, made by either party or agents of
any party, that is not contained in this written Agreement shall be enforceable.
42. If any provision of this Agreement is determined by any court to be unenforceable, the
other terms of this Agreement shall nonetheless remain in full force and effect, provided
however, that if the severance of any such provision materially alters the rights or
obligations of the parties, the Department and the Museum shall engage in good faith
negotiations in order to adopt mutually agreeable amendments to this Agreement as may
be necessary to restore the parties as closely as possible to the initially agreed upon
relative rights and obligations.
43. This Agreement is limited to the Museum described in Paragraph 4 above, and does not
apply to any other design or construction project of or related to the Museum. It is limited
to the matters described herein and does not purport to remedy any other potential
violations of the ADA or any other federal law. This Agreement does not affect the
Museum's continuing responsibility to comply with all aspects of the ADA not covered by
this Agreement.
44. A signatory to this document in a representative capacity for a partnership, corporation, or
other such entity, represents that he or she is authorized to bind such partnership,
corporation, or other entity to this Agreement.

45. The effective date of this Agreement is the date of the last signature below. The Agreement
shall remain in effect for three years from the effective date, unless extended by agreement
of the parties.
For the International Spy
Museum:

By E. Earnest
Excutive Director
International Spy Museum

For the United States of America:

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Jeffrey A. Taylor
United States Attorney

By:
John L. Wodatch, Chief
L. Irene Bowen, Deputy Chief
Philip L. Breen, Special Legal
Counsel
Eugenia Esch, Trial Attorney
Michele A. Mallozzi, Architect
Disability Rights Section
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
(202) 307-2227

Date June 3. 2008

Date

June 3. 2008
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